(a) Insert full name(s) and

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Form 2 24B (CH)

Name of Company

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Company number
05529374

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
8953 of 2008

{full name of court]

address(es) of

admmstrator(s)  prcewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Jomnt Admrnistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) Insert dates (b) 13 April 2014

(b) 12 October 2014

Signed

Joint Admnustrator

Dated 3 November 2014

We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas Steven Anthony Pearson. Gilhan Eleanor Bruce and Julian Guy Parr of

Contact Details;

You do not have to ginve any contact tnformation 1
the box opposite but 1f you do 1t wall help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact informanon that you gine will be visible
to searchers of the public record

TUESDAY

7 More London Riverside, London, SEI 2RT

Tel 0207 583 5000

DX Number

DX Exchange

Regustrar of Companies at

et you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the
|| II ||| \m’" mll I\ I‘I ““H “ || mpanes House, Crown Way, Carduff, CF14 3UZ D 33050 Cardaff .
*Q3JXEN2A"
QI #1

04/11/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE




www pwe co uk

;
Cherry Tree Mortgages
Limited —

In Admmistration

Joint Administrators’ progress
, report for the period 13 April 2014 to
3t October 2014 12 October 2014

"TASJYWIPTT
A22 04/11/2014 #19
COMPANIES HOUSE




Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Accoint v
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period

1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 April 2014 to 12 October 2014 # C 1ts




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This 1s the 12th progress report prepared by the
Joint Admimistrators (the “Administrators”) of
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited (the “Company” or
(“*Cherry Tree”)

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since their appointment, with particular
focus on the progress made in the six months to 12
October 2014

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole, than would be likely 1f the
Company were wound up {without first being mn
Administration)

The specific aims of the Administration were to

o Protect and control the
portfolios of assets, and

= Realise these assets, wncluding mortgage
portfohos, on a managed basis

Company's

Having achieved the specific aims, the
Admimstrators are now seeking to conclude the
Administration

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013, the Court gave the
Admimstrators of Cherry Tree permission to agree
and pay a dividend mm respect of the admitted
claxms of its unsecured creditors

On 20 September 2013, the Admnistrators
declared and paid a first interim dividend of 9
pence 1n the £ to the Company’s unsecured non-
preferental creditors

On 12 September 2014, a second intenm dividend
of 40 pence n the E was paid

It 1s anticipated that a small further dividend will
be paid prior to the closure of the Admimistration

Pension Liability

During the reporting period, the Administrators
entered mnto an agreement to settle the Upper
Tribunal proceedings agamnst various Lehman
compantes The purpose of the Upper Tnbunal
proceedings was to decide whether a Finanacial

Support Direction (“FSD”) should be made, and
agamst which entities, 1 respect of the Lehman
Brothers Pension Scheme (the “Scheme™) such that
additional contnbutions would be paid into the
Scheme

Following the settlement agreement with the
Pension Scheme Trustees, and all other potential
FSD targets, which became effective on 18 August
2014, Cherry Tree no longer has a potential hiabihty
to the Scheme

As part of the settlement, Cherry Tree has
contmbuted to certamn legal costs of the Pension
Scheme Trustees and the Pensions Regulator
Cherry Tree has not contnbuted to the cost of
funding pension habilities under the settlement,
which are bemg discharged by other Lehman
compantes

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Admimstrators, the High
Court made an order te extend the pertod of the
Admimstration for a further i2 months to 30
November 2015

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months or when the
Admimistration comes to an end, whichever 1s
sooner

D

GE Bruce
Joint Admnstrator
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr have
been apponted as Jownt Admumstrators of Cherry Tree
Mortgages Limited to manage s affarrs, business and
property as agents without personal habihty AV
Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr are licensed
in the Urated Kingdom fo act as wmsolvency practitioners
by the Insthtute of Chartered Accountants i England
and Wales

The Jownt Admumstrators are Data Controllers of
personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act
1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data
Processor on thewr winstructions Personal data will be
kept secure and processed only for matters relating to
the Admunistration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 April 2014 to 12 October 2014 | 3




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Background

The pnneipal activity of Cherry Tree was an
mvestment in the equity release mortgage portfoho
of More 2 Life Limited with funding that was
procured from LB SF Nn 1

Administrators’ actions to date

The sale of Cherry Tree’s entire mortgage portfolio
was completed on 30 July 2009 for total
consideration of £14 2m

To date, the Admimistrators have received ¢ £1 15m
n respect of the sale of tax losses to other group
companies

The Admimstrators recently submitted a claim
agamnst Mable Commercial Funding Limited for
£159k which has since been admitted for dividend
purposes In the pertod covered by this report, the
Company has received a catch-up dividend of £38k,
equating to 24 1 pence n the £ mn respect of its
claim

On 20 September 2013, Cherry Tree declared a first
interim dividend of gp n the £ to creditors whose
claims had been admitted

On 12 September 2014, a second internm dividend
of 40 pence 1n the £ was paid following the pension
settlement

Following the extension of the Admimistration for a
further 12 months, the Admmstrators are now
seeking to conclude the Admmistration and pay the
final dividend to Cherry Tree’s creditors.

Jeint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 April 2014 to 12 October 2014 | 4




Section 3 Statutory and other
Information

Court details for the Admimstration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 8953 of 2008

Full name

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Trading name

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Registered number 05529374

Registered address Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 51.Q, Umted Kingdom
Company directors CJ Patrick (resigned 28/11/08), EW Marley Shaw (resigned 28/11/08)
Company secretary Chfford Chance Secretanes (CCA) Limited (resigned 01/12/08)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Admmmstration appointment

13 October 2008

Current Admuustrators’ names and
addresses

GE Bruce, SA Pearson, AV Lomas and JG Parr of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appointer’s name and address

The ongmnal appointment of Admimstrators was made by the directors of the
Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Adrumstrators

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be lhikely if the
Company was wound up (without first being in Admimstration)

Dunsion of the Adnumistrators’
responsthilities

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 LA86, dunng the period for which the
Admimstration is 1n force, any act required or authonised under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Admimistrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the Joint Admimistrators

Details of any extenstons of the mitial
pertod of appotntment

The High Court of Justice has granted five successne extensions to the
Administratton peried to 30 November 2010, 30 November 2011,
30 November 2012, 30 November 2014 and more recently to 30 November
2015

Proposed end of the Admimistration

The Admimstrators wish to retain various exat options available to them The
most likely exat route from the Adnmimstration 15 to continue to distribute from
the Admimstration (the Admmstrators having obtained permission from the
Court to do so 1n June 2013} and then to apply for the dissolution of the
Company

Estimated dundend for unsecured
creditors

The Administrators declared a first intenm dividend of 9p 1n the £ to unsecured
non-preferential creditors on 2oth September 2013 A second interim dinndend
of 40 pence 1n the £ was paid on 12 September 2014 The quantum and ttming
of any further dividend remains uncertain at present

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Cherry Tree’s net property

Not apphcable as there 1s no quahfying floating charge

Whether and why the Admnistrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86

Not applicable as there 1s no prescribed part

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Councl Regulation(EC) No
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings apphes to this
Admimstration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the pariod 13 April 2014 to 12 October 2014 | &




Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

In May 2009, the Administrators requested and
received consent from Cherry Tree’s creditors for
the Admunistrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the wvarous grades of therr staff The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time

Attached at Section 6, 15 a summary of the
Admuimstrators’ time costs for the pernod 1 Apnl
2014 to 30 September 2014, presented 1n
accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, together with a narrative of the work
performed Time costs for this peried total £65,393
plus VAT, which represents 178 hours at an average
hourly rate of £368 Details of time costs incurred
m earlier periods have heen prowvided in earher
reports

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 12 October 2014 1s set out overleaf

Key movements in period

* £122m n respect of a second 1nterim
dividend paid to unsecured creditors,

s £73.3k plus VAT drawn by the
Admimistrators 1o respect of their
remuneration, and

¢ f171k earned 1n interest from the
mvestment of funds on the money markets

Cash held as at 12 October 2014 totals ¢.£1 74m

Joint Admimstrators’ progress roport for the peried 13 April 2014 to 12 October 2014 | &




11 #10Z 1890320 Z4 01 ¥10Z WdY £ papued oyl 10} poda ssoiBouid si10jens|URUPY WOl

}SLI oFeUrW 03 PUR 1SAIIIUT ANLIDIT 0] 12PIO U1 S12YJE AUOW SY1 UL PIISIAUT UDVQ dARY Spund (T)

S1$00 S U0 LYV A Indul 1040092 03 PA[I1JU2 J0OU ST )1 ‘ssausnq 19uriof s Aueduwro) oy Jo sanieu sy3 o1 ang (1)

ISOION
609 1g€' 3T (986‘gto‘or) tzo'zb i ysudH e1o L
gggogeict (Egg‘ogez‘z1) - (Z 210U 295) }9NIP ADUOIN
gz i‘ool L6g1botL gzg‘zb L (3uneaq ysarau-uou) H4SH

Aq p21uasdadag s1 pury UL yse)

60918 €1 (986°'gE9‘01) Ezo‘zh L (182 A Ul JUFWIAOW) /pUuBy UL Yse)
zho‘SLit'z EPLGCC 0oL SgL‘0EG'ZI %10 L
- ek L655‘01 EvLS586°01 troz raquiaidag pase2ap ‘g oyt w1 dob Jo pusprap puz
zho‘'Sits - zbo'SLEz €10z saquardag ur paarap ‘F ayr w1 d6 jo puaplalpist
SJ10]]PAJID PAINIISUN 0 SUCLINGLIISIQ

LOE'EYg zhL‘ger 681°z86 [BIO L
99g8‘gL1 Lob Lt ELLGET (1 910U 905} L VA 9[qBIDA0DI1I]
vzgot 8596 zgboz Suisizasape L101N1P18
oLE'z - olee syuswasingsip t Arofaie) siolensunwpy o
995‘Ftg gIE‘EL bggil UOLIEIAUNWRT SIOJBIISIUIWpPY uop
|8 -FAL) - |3 A 51502 LI
€9l - €9t £31800 2aLo|dug
- 045Gz 0LS‘Sz $1500 [282] paje[dd uoisuagd
£9T 69 6£E‘T1 909°‘tL 529 280
- sjuwAed

gb¥o‘o09‘St 6vGss L65559*SK e10 L
gg0°'S1% 9oLl zSe'cte SS0IZ PRAIdIad 15010U]
0] FALY A - [2R WAL T4 po3ieyraa SIS0 LO1IdUNY Xe |,
tgUbSIT - P bSIT S9SS0[ Xe]JO 2|eg
- €gE'gt ERE‘gE 5101q9p Auedwod-193u]
g9o‘10e‘t1 - ggoo‘toz'bt otjopyrod a8uvdow jo oeg
sydraoay

(3)ddD (3) 44O (34499

rr-ady-2x SIUDWIIAO ti-100-2t

je sy sy

Junodoy sjudwfing puv s3dradsy S uonoas)




¢ | #102 20903120 7| 01 v 102 1KY £} paued a3 Joj Uodel sseiBoid ss0iENSIUIWIPY WO

1odas {Io1n1eIs JXau Y1 Ul SI01PI I 6z |TT 6zr &z yeis u._ommsm\opn.oomw.m
Y101 PISTAPE 3q (LA SITRI ISIYL0T SIS WP LB WE [RLIBIEW AUy UoLEsISILIWPY 343 )6 potiad ayl 13 40 (380320U1 380D 01314 0b¥ 0gg 09t OlR1D0SSY 10IUg
UOIIEY UL (EANUD 12 w0 0 9)d wexa 1o} asta djjenporaad {vw 47 512do0as 10y 12318 MO311g WOI) SI01RIISIUTWPY TLI0T 099 099 120 1EF BEY L H T
241 AQ PISN 5311 9EE AY) FWIY |BUCIESYOAd B Yy v UC W Wed U] Jnoy s 2181 waWXe W Ayl Jo uonedpul ue Sob So6 tls 1§ JoBoueut 101us8
ua a8 umoys saINEY ay) WRAIMOY KINA 0P S3TR) LBYL 201 ApE 1AdXa 1131 2110bIL 3% P[NOYS *SINOY JO 13 WAL (|8 WS 9401 gLOT Sog S99 10122410
B a%IuyD £2 WIS WOS 0P 'SUCTS U PUD LY A “X¥11L 58 YINs 7] 513000395 104 1218 wadlld Uiy« siua wiedap 1sijedadg , srz L91'1 E£ig tig Iauyied
oz troz troz oz
Aoptwoay |sunrofoy| Ajaprwosy | sunrofoy pwin
Jney U je SO 0 S1JES 1Y) pue SI0IRLNSIUtWRY uiop ay/3 xup FETEELIT
Y} AQ PABAUYI AWy 10) WUR WAWINBW Y] uonersiu] wpy 3341 ul Juisiie 513008W 01 TUIPUSLIR UL JJeLS 119yl pue 5210 100 aF1egd JuILand
SI0IRIISIUI WY Jujop 2Y) AQ w1 A11adoad 3wy 3y1 99 22ua12ja1 £q paxy uaaq sey UOITRISUA I SICILISILIWPY ay], umm—cuu&m £221A13g 1240334 ssaupsng
got [F73 oVt L6¥ o9Lg 10y A[0OH a3udaAy
L6E'Sg nQ Liv [31 ] 6L ¥e 96tz ttol go6g 1z to bt QzE L 9t g ITi0 L, puvan
SgT Z11 oll g o 61 g0 O g4 v10 gE go o0 safzeyoay 191
[ 3 AFA | 06 62 185 06 € £L9'e Sg 9 bog'g SLEr £62'G ot S LVA pue xef,
zoT ot o - - - - - - 9T ot o SUOISUIJ
FA3 8T St G¢ ig9't o1 g1 ror'y ob 11 9grE'E S9 L - - soundwie) pue L10108Ig
LA 0L 8 e Sg v 11 0z 0 08z g9 0 - - SIONPIID
Lgbigt 4 q0Z‘E 00 b1 60L%6 So iz QLgE o6 g 969°‘t 852 Fuiuued pue uGENSTUILDY
£9591 5625 gste ot §1 g68‘L Sg bz vLl9'G S5 1 £t so0 finseas}, pue Bununosay
3 sinoy 3 sanoy F sanoy 3 sanoH k1 sINOH
NI0M JO GONRIYISSBD
A0 |10 ], Pu1s 1odd ng/aje12088y 21VIDOSSY JO1UIG J3fvaei/1vav Jo103g A0RIIAN] /0 Iy

troz saquiaidag of 01 10z udy 1 powad ay) 10§ #1800 )] SI0JBLSUTIEPY TUlof

Proz 4aquaydag 08 03 troe nudy 1 powad
aY] LOf 1500 W} SLOIDJSNIUWPY PUIOL 9 UOLJIIS|




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April 2014 to
30 September 2014

Accounting and Treasury - £16,563

¢ Reconciliation of bank accounts,
Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements,
Monrtonng flow of funds inte bank accounts,
¢ Managing funds 1n various mstitutions mn order to mitigate rnsk, and
= Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals.

Administration and Planning - £ 18,487

Discussions regarding strategy for the Admimstration including quantum and tirming of the distnbution,
Regular team meetings and discussions on case progression,

Liaising with various teams on resource management and strategy gong forward,

Reviewing financial information, and

Updating strategy documents

Creditors - £1,444

» Mamntaiming hist of creditor claims and status of such claims, and
» Responding to Creditor queries

Statutory and Compliance - £11,137

Preparation of Admimstrators’ eleventh progress report,

Preparation of Administrators’ receipts and payments account,

Circulation of progress report to creditors,

Statutory filngs at Compames House and Court,

Preparing detatled remuneration summary and narrative of work undertaken,
Undertaking six monthly review of Administration,

Managing Admimstration database, and

Reviewing of time costs mn preparation for bilhing.

Pensions - £ 262
o Liaising with internal and external adwisors 1n relation to the pensions matter

Tax and VAT - £17,215

Dealing with Corporation Tax and VAT quertes,
Tax comphance

Preparation of VAT returns, and

VAT reconcihiation and preparation

LBL / LBIE Recharges - £285

s This 1s an apportionment of the costs ncurred by Lehman Brothers Limuted and Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) associated with the admimistration companies

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 April 2014 to 12 October 2014 | &




